

## WAUKESHA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Contact: Kevin Yanny KYanny@WaukeshaCounty.gov

262-548-7740

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

Date: Wednesday, April 2. 2025

## HIGHWAY CONSTRUCTION PLANNED IN WAUKESHA COUNTY

County Trunk Highway VV (Silver Spring Drive)

(WAUKESHA, WI) – Construction is scheduled to begin on Monday, April 7, 2025 on a Waukesha County Public Works project to rehabilitate the westbound County Trunk Highway VV bridge over the Menomonee River. The bridge is located approximately 0.5 miles west of 124<sup>th</sup> Street in the Village of Butler. Construction is expected to be completed in early fall, 2025. The project includes bridge deck replacement and other structure repairs. The construction project will be administered by the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT).

During construction, the westbound bridge will be closed to traffic. Traffic on westbound CTH VV will be detoured onto the adjacent CTH VV eastbound roadway. Traffic on CTH VV will be reduced to one travel lane in each direction, so motorists should expect delay. The speed limit on CTH VV will be lowered through the construction zone from 45 mph to 35 mph. Access to CTH VV at Campbell Drive will be restricted, and access to CTH VV at 131st Street will be closed.

For more information, please contact Kevin Yanny, Project Manager with Waukesha County Department of Public Works at 262-548-7740.

## **About Waukesha County Public Works**

The Waukesha County Department of Public Works is committed to providing the foundations of success for the citizens and businesses of Waukesha County by constructing and maintaining quality transportation and building infrastructure. Get info on projects, plans, and more at <a href="https://www.WaukeshaCounty.gov/DPW">www.WaukeshaCounty.gov/DPW</a>

Follow Waukesha County DPW on Twitter at www.twitter.com/WaukeshaCoDPW

###

**Department of Public Works** 515 W. Moreland Blvd., Room AC220 262-548-7740

